

No. 12-417

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFTON SANDIFER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
P.O. BOX 353020
Seattle, WA 98915
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

DAVID L. KERN
KERN LAW FIRM
309 E. Robinson Avenue
El Paso, TX 79902
(915) 542-1900

AARON B. MADUFF
MICHAEL L. MADUFF
WALKER R. LAWRENCE
MADUFF & MADUFF, LLC
205 N. Michigan Avenue
Suite 2050
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 276-9000

ROBERT F. CHILDS, JR.
ABBY MORROW RICHARDSON
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN
& PANTAZIS, LLC
The Kress Building
301 19th Street North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 314-0550

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Decision of The Court of Appeals Is Clearly in Conflict With Decisions in The Sixth and Ninth Circuits.	1
II. The Questions Presented Are of Exceptional Importance.	6
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle for Resolving The Questions Presented.	12
Conclusion.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 822 F.Supp.2d 156 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Andrako v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 632 F.Supp.2d 398 (W.D.Pa. 2009).	7
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003).	1, 4
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F. 3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).	9
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Figas v. Horsehead Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4170043 (W.D.Pa. Sept. 3, 2008).	7
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F. 3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010).....	1, 5, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. Farmington Foods, Inc.</i> , 296 F.Supp.2d 912 (N.D.Ill. 2003).	7
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005). . . .	10, 11, 13

Table of Authorities continued

Page(s)

Icicle Seafoods v. Worthington, 475 U.S. 709 (1986)
..... 10

*In re Cargill Meat Solutions Wage and Hour
Litigation*, 632 F.Supp.2d 368 (M.D.Pa. 2008). . 7

In re Tyson Foods, Inc., 694 F.Supp.2d 1358
(M.D.Ca. 2010)..... 7

Iowa Beef Packers, Inc. v. Thompson, 405 U.S. 228
(1972). 10

Israel v. Raeford Farms of Louisiana, LLC, 784
F.Supp.2d 653 (W.D.La.2011)..... 7

McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co., 486 U.S. 128
(1988). 9

Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc., 2008 WL 2389798
(D. Md. June 10). 4

Salazar v. Butterball, LLC, 644 F.3d 1130 (10th
Cir. 2011). 7, 9

Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc., 591 F.3d 209
(4th Cir. 2009). 7

Singh v. City of New York, 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir.
2008)..... 5

Table of Authorities continued

Page(s)

Sisk v. Sara Lee Corp., 590 F.Supp.2d 1001
(W.D.Tenn. 2008)..... 7

Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, 527 F.Supp.2d 860
(W.D.Wis. 2007)..... 4

Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, 626 F.Supp.2d 913
(W.D.Wis. 2009)..... 7

Steiner v. Mitchell, 350 U.S. 247 (1956)..... 10

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act. *passim*

Fair Labor Standards Act, Section 203(o). ... *passim*
